

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

JOHN ANTHONY CASTRO,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 3:18-cv-00645-M
)	
v.)	
)	
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY)	
AND NAN HUNTER,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL OF CASTRO’S CLAIMS UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	5
A. LEGAL STANDARD	5
B. EACH OF CASTRO’S CLAIMS IS BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	5
1. <i>Castro’s Section 1981 claims are subject to a two-year statute of limitations</i>	6
2. <i>Castro’s Title VI claims are subject to a two-year statute of limitations</i>	6
3. <i>Castro’s TIPBR claim is subject to a two-year statute of limitations</i>	6
4. <i>Castro’s DCHRA claims are subject to a one-year statute of limitations</i>	7
5. <i>Each of Castro’s claims is time-barred</i>	7
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL OF CASTRO’S CLAIMS UNDER RULE 12(B)(2) FOR LACK OF PERSONAL OR GENERAL JURISDICTION	9
A. LEGAL STANDARD	9
B. THE COURT LACKS GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER THE UNIVERSITY	10
C. THE COURT LACKS GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER HUNTER	12
D. THE COURT LACKS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>5636 Alpha Rd. v. NCNB Texas Nat. Bank</i> , 879 F. Supp. 655 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Achee v. Port Drum Co.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	6
<i>Aguacate Consol. Mines, Inc. of Costa Rica v. Deerock, Inc.</i> , 566 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Am. Univ. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Univ.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	11, 12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1549 (2017).....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13
<i>Celanese Corp. v. Clariant Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-4165-M, 2015 WL 10580916 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2015) (Lynn, J.).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Chambers v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1879-M-BN, 2016 WL 8672775 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016).....	5
<i>In re Chinese–Manufactured Drywall Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Di Lella v. Univ. of D.C. David A. Clarke Sch. of Law</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Ebert v. Levy</i> , No. CV 17-0925, 2018 WL 934834 (W.D. La. Feb. 15, 2018).....	12
<i>Frazier v. Garrison I.S.D.</i> , 980 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Griffin v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 697 F. App'x 793 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Hardnett v. Duquesne Univ.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 920 (D. Md. 1995).....	11, 12

Henok v. Kessler,
78 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd sub nom. Araya v. Kessler*, No. 15-7021, 2015 WL 5210518 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 12, 2015)7

Jeanbaptiste v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 3:14-CV-264-K, 2014 WL 2158415 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2014), *aff'd*, No. 14-10671, 2014 WL 7723129 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2014)4, 7

Johnson v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-1794-M-BH, 2015 WL 269970 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2015)4, 5

Johnson v. Crown Enterprises, Inc.,
398 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2005)6

Jones v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
No. 2:16-CV-316, 2016 WL 5887601 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2016)8

Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
541 U.S. 369 (2004).....6

Lux v. Bank of New York Mellon,
No. 3:13-CV-1697-M, 2014 WL 684972 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2014).....8

Mann v. Bartolotta,
No. 3:08-CV-1834PCD, 2009 WL 1098982, (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2009).....8

Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter,
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014)10

My Fabric Designs, Inc. v. F+W Media, Inc.,
No. 3:17-CV-2112-L, 2018 WL 1138436 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2018).....10, 13

Norris v. Oklahoma City University,
No. C-93-1626-VRW, 1993 WL 313122 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 1993), *aff'd*, 21 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994)11

Park v. Oxford Univ.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 1997), *aff'd*, 165 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 1998)11

Patton v. Fujitsu Tech. Sols., Inc.,
No. CIV.A.3:02-CV-1848-G, 2002 WL 31498996 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2002).....8

Richards v. Duke Univ.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)11

Russell E. Womack, Inc. v. N. River Ins., Co.,
No. 5:17-CV-062-C, 2017 WL 6885790 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2017)2

<i>Stredwick v. Dall. Margarita Soc’y, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00623-F, 2012 WL 12893431 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2012).....	2
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt</i> , 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Trustees of Columbia Univ. v. Ocean World, S.A.</i> , 12 So. 3d 788 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> 245 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	4, 5
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
District of Columbia Human Rights Act, D.C. Code §§ 2-1401.01 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003	6
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	3, 5, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)	3, 9
